

Nos. 14-1571 & 14-2036

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**800 RIVER ROAD OPERATING COMPANY LLC,
d/b/a
WOODCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS
EAST NEW JERSEY REGION**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0016

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Procedural history	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background	5
B. Assistant Director of Nursing Vijayan takes employee Dolcine from her workstation to an empty room to question her about her union activities and sympathies	5
C. Supervisor Lewis tells employee Duggar that the Center believes she is a union supporter and then asks if she is.....	6
D. The Center announces and implements improvements to its healthcare plan for all employees except unit employees	7
E. Center attorney Monica twice questions employee Jimenez about his union activities and those of his coworkers	8
F. Assistant Director of Recreation Guerrero warns employee Jimenez that the Center is upset about his union activities and that he should watch his back.....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	12
Standard of review	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Center violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employees and by creating the impression that employee’s union activities were under surveillance	16
A. The Center unlawfully interrogated employees Jimenez, Dolcine, and Duggar about their union activities under circumstances tending to coerce, restrain, or interfere with their statutory rights	16
1. Monica coercively questioned Jimenez about his union activities and those of his coworkers.....	20
2. Vijayan coercively questioned Dolcine about her union activities and sympathies.....	22
3. Lewis coercively questioned Duggar by asking if she supported the Union, immediately after informing her that management believed she was a union supporter.....	24
B. Guerrero’s conversations with Jimenez created the impression that employees’ union and other protected concerted activities were under surveillance	25
C. The Center’s free-speech challenge is not properly before the court and is otherwise meritless.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. The Board reasonably found that the Center violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by announcing and implementing improved healthcare benefits for all employees except unit employees	32
A. An employer violates the Act by withholding from unit employees benefits granted to all other employees shortly before or after a representation election	32
B. The Center unlawfully announced and implemented improved healthcare benefits for all employees except unit employees because of the election.....	36
C. The Center’s challenges to the Board’s established test and to its application in this case are unavailing	38
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002)	13, 14, 21, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Armcor Indus., Inc.</i> , 217 NLRB 358 (1975), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 535 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Atl. Forest Prods. Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 855 (1987).....	34, 35
<i>Atl. Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 115 (1994), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 83 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 1996)	35, 38
<i>Bridgestone Firestone S.C.</i> , 350 NLRB 526 (2007)	27
<i>Earthgrains Baking Cos., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 24 (2003), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 116 F. App'x 161 (9th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Earthgrains Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 1119 (2001), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 61 F. App'x. 1 (4th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 400 F.3d 920, 927 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33, 37
<i>Fla. Steel Corp.</i> , 220 NLRB 1201 (1975).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993).....	26
<i>Frances House, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 516 (1996).....	20
<i>Free-Flow Packaging Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1978).....	39
<i>Golden Stevedoring Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 410 (2001).....	26
<i>Graham Architectural Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1983)	17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 30, 32
<i>Grouse Mountain Lodge</i> , 333 NLRB 1322 (2001), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 56 F. App'x 811 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35, 41
<i>Hanlon & Wilson Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 606 (3d Cir. 1984)	16, 25, 26
<i>Hedstrom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 804 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Ingram Book Co., Div. of Ingram Indus., Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 515 (1994).....	19
<i>J.J. Newberry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 442 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1971).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Keystone Pretzel Bakery, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 492 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 696 F.2d 257 (3rd Cir. 1982)	17
<i>K-Mart Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 455 (2001)	19
<i>KMST-TV Channel 46</i> , 302 NLRB 381 (1991)	34, 37
<i>Lampi, LLC</i> , 322 NLRB 502 (1996)	34, 40
<i>Modesto Convalescent Hosp.</i> , 235 NLRB 1059 (1978), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 624 F.2d 192 (9th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Newport Div. of Wintex Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 216 NLRB 1058 (1975)	40
<i>Niblock Excavating, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 53 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 59 F. App'x 882 (9th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>NLRB v. Aluminum Casting & Eng'g Co. Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>NLRB v. Armcor Indus., Inc.</i> , 535 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1976)	18
<i>NLRB v. Curwood, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2005)	33, 38, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Dorn's Transp. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 706 (2d Cir. 1969)	38, 39
<i>NLRB v. Dothan Eagle, Inc.</i> , 434 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1970)	40
<i>NLRB v. E. Steel Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 104 (3d Cir. 1982)	18
<i>NLRB v. Eagle Material Handling, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 160 (3d Cir. 1977)	40
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964)	33
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	14, 29, 30, 31
<i>NLRB v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 166 NLRB 27 (1967), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 409 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1969)	32
<i>NLRB v. Hendel Mfg. Co.</i> , 483 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1973)	39
<i>NLRB v. Indus. Erectors, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>NLRB v. Konig</i> , 79 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	4
<i>NLRB v. Otis Hosp.</i> , 545 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1976)	35, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Pizza Crust Co. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>NLRB v. Regency Grande Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 441 F. App'x 948 (3d Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Shelby Mem'l Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 1 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Noah's Bay Area Bagels, LLC</i> , 331 NLRB 188 (2000).....	32, 33, 34, 35, 40
<i>Noah's NY Bagels, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 266 (1997).....	32, 35, 37
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Pa. Gas & Water Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 791 (1994), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 61 F.3d 895 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Pedro's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17, 18, 19, 32, 34
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Register Guard</i> , 344 NLRB 1142 (2005).....	26
<i>Rock-Tenn Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 670 (1994).....	26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17, 19, 23
<i>Seton Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 979 (2000).....	26, 28
<i>Sioux Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.2d 1251 (7th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Skyline Distributors, a Div. of Acme Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Treasure Lake, Inc.</i> , 184 NLRB 679 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 453 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1971).....	26
<i>Trover Clinic</i> , 280 NLRB 6, (1986)	28
<i>Uarco, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 1153 (1968).....	35
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	13, 14
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13, 16, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 33
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 16, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 36, 38, 42
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 4, 12, 33, 36, 38, 42
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	29, 30, 31
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 13, 29
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
